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DOCUMENT ACCEPTANCE

Prepared by Samuel Dikstein A7 13t January 2025

Senior Access Consultant 7 !

REVISION HISTORY

Revision No. Prepared by Description

00 Samuel Dikstein 100% Schematic Design | 13™ January 2025

This report has been prepared based on the available time allocated to conduct the review, and all
reasonable attempts have been made to identify key compliance matters pursuant to the Building Code of
Australia (BCA) and additional issues which have been deemed an impediment to access provision and
may increase Client risk of attracting a complaint under the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (Cth) (DDA).

The information provided within this report is relevant to this project and the documentation referenced.
As such the information provided may not be transferred to other projects. This report must not be issued
for public comment or be used for any other purpose without prior permission from Philip Chun Access.

Philip Chun Accessibility accepts no responsibility for any loss suffered as a result of any reliance upon
such assessment or report other than providing guidance to alleviate access barriers in the built
environment and reduce Client risk of attracting a complaint under the DDA.
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This report documents a comprehensive review of the proposed project documentation with consideration
to all aspects of accessibility to the site and throughout the development and with reference to the Building
Code of Australia (BCA), Disability (Access to Premises — Buildings) Standards 2010 (Premises Standards),
relevant Australian Standards as they relate to access to premises and the spirit and intent of the Disability
Discrimination Act 1992 (Cth) (DDA).

1. INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared by Philip Chun Access with the aim of providing reasonable
recommendations in regard to access to premises. Philip Chun Access has endeavoured to clearly
identify each issue of concern with respect to the building element and with reference to relevant
legislation and guidelines.

Matters that fall outside the scope of this report include structure or installation methods and assessment
against Occupational Health and Safety legislation.

This 100% Schematic Design Report has been prepared to accompany a Review of Environmental
Factors (REF) prepared for the Department of Education (DoE) relating to upgrades to Northmead Public
School (the activity) under Part 5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act)
and State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 (SEPP TI).

This document has been prepared in accordance with the Guidelines for Division 5.1 assessments (the
Guidelines) by the Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure.

This report examines and takes into account the relevant environmental factors in the Guidelines and
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulations 2021 under Section 170, Section 171 and Section
171A of the EP&A Regulation.

Proposed Activity Description
The proposed activity for upgrades to Northmead Public School includes:

. One (1) new single storey classroom building comprising of four (4) general learning spaces (GLS),
two (2) special program spaces, a singular learning commons space and a singular multi-purpose
space;

. Minor internal alterations to an existing Admin Building (known as Building A); and

. Removal of existing portable classroom buildings containing six (6) classrooms.

Activity Site

The project site is located at 52A Moxhams Road, Northmead and is legally described as:

- Lot 1 DP 366405;
- Lotl1DP 176742;
- Lot 1 DP 20061; and
- Lot 1 DP 209810.

Northmead Public School is located on the southern side of Moxhams Road and on the western side of
Kleins Road.

Figure 1 is an aerial photograph of the site.
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Figure 1: Aerial Photograph

1.1 Reviewed Documentation

This report is based upon the following relevant design documents produced by Fulton Trotter Architects
for Philip Chun Accessibility review:

Document No Title Revision
NPS-FTA-00-00-DR-A-1402 PROPOSED COVERED WALKWAY 02
NPS-FTA-BOOA-GF-DR-A-2101 BUILDING A PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN 03
SPECIFICATIONS SCHEDULE AND MATERIAL
NPS-FTA-XX-XX-DR-A-0001 SELECTIONS 03
1.2 Methodology

Philip Chun Accessibility aims to provide achievable recommendations related to the provision of access
to premises based on current legislation and best practice options, enabling independent, equitable and
functional access for everyone.

This report should be read in conjunction with the attached marked plans, included as Appendix C. which
should be read in conjunction with the subsequent sections of this report.
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2. LEGISLATION

21 Disability Discrimination Act

The DDA implements Australia’s international human rights obligations under the Convention on the
Rights of Persons with Disabilities as well as obligations relating to non-discrimination under other
treaties, including the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

The Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (Cth) has a section that addresses access requirements for
‘buildings’, under Section 23, which relates to access to premises and facilities which the public may
enter or use.

There is also a mechanism within the DDA to create specific Disability Standards. These Standards
provided more details and certainty in specific areas.

The following Standards have been made under the DDA:
o Disability Standards for Accessible - Public Transport 2002
¢ Disability Standards for Education 2005
o Disability (Access to Premises — Buildings) Standards 2010.

The objects of the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 are:
a) to eliminate, as far as possible, discrimination against persons on the ground of disability;
b) to ensure, as far as practicable, that persons with disabilities have the same rights to equality
before the law as the rest of the community; and
c) to promote recognition and acceptance within the community of the principle that persons with
disabilities have the same fundamental rights as the rest of the community.

The DDA is enforced primarily through a complaints mechanism, which allows individuals who have
directly or indirectly experienced unlawful discrimination to seek a conciliated outcome through the
Australian Human Rights Commission and, in the instance of unsuccessful conciliation, to bring an action
in the Federal Magistrates Court or the Federal Court of Australia.

2.2 Access to Premises Standards - General

In contrast to building regulations, the DDA is not prescriptive. The implementation of the Premises
Standards in 2010, and corresponding changes to the BCA, is a significant step towards achieving equal
access to premises and is crucial to justice and social inclusion for people with disabilities.

It is noted that the Premises Standards are limited in scope, covering aspects of building compliance
applicable under the BCA. It is acknowledged that the Premises Standards could address a broader
range of accessibility issues including considerations to accessibility of parkland, playgrounds, transport
vehicles, interior fit-out of buildings, and fixtures and fittings. As such, there are features which fall
beyond the scope of the Standards which may be subject to the general complaint’s provisions of the
DDA.

2.3 Access to Premises Standards — New Work

Where new work that requires building or construction approval is undertaken on an existing building,
such as an extension or refurbishment, there is a requirement to ensure the new or modified part of the
building complies with the Premises Standards.

2.4 National Construction Code / Building Code of Australia

The National Construction Code (NCC) comprises the Building Code of Australia (BCA) and the
Plumbing Code of Australia (PCA). NCC is all encompassing and contains Volumes One, Two and
Three; The Guide; and the Consolidated Performance Requirements. Detailed of these are as follows:
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e Volume One contains the requirements for Class 2 to 9 (multi-residential, commercial, industrial

and public) buildings and structures (BCA).
e Volume Two contains the requirements for Class 1 (residential) and Class 10 (non-habitable)

buildings and structures.
e Volume Three contains the requirements for plumbing and drainage for all classes of buildings.
e The Guide is a companion manual to Volume One. The Guide provides clarification, illustration

and examples for complex NCC provisions.

e Consolidated Performance Requirements provides a compilation of all NCC Performance
Requirements and the supporting General Requirements in a single document.

Philip Chun’s advice relates to the National Construction Code Volume 1 (NCC). Where an Australian
Standard is referenced, this is a reference to the year of the standard as detailed in the NCC 2022.

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION

Levels BCA Class Proposed Use Access Requirements

Ground Class 9b School to and within all areas
normally used by the
occupants.

Section D4 of the BCA and Premises Standards prescribes the minimum requirement for access to a
building. Access for people with disabilities is required through the principal pedestrian entrance and
throughout the building in accordance with Table D4D2. The following table outlines the general building
access requirements for this project.

Class of building Access requirements
Class 9b to and within all areas normally used by the occupants.
2.5 BCA, Part D4D5 Exemptions

Where full access is unachievable due to the functions of the space, there may be an opportunity to
assess the area under the permitted exemptions of the D4D5 which states:

The following areas are not required to be accessible:
a) An area where access would be inappropriate because of the particular purpose for which the
area is used.
b) An area that would pose a health or safety risk for people with a disability.
c) Any path of travel providing access only to an area exempted by (a) or (b).

In determining application of D4D5 exemption the following main categories of disability should be

considered:
e Wheelchair users
Ambulant

L]
e Vision impaired
e Hearing impaired
An area where it may be determined design for category is not suitable, design for another category may

be required, e.g. design may not be suitable for wheelchair users however design for ambulant or vision
impaired persons may be required.

2.6 Relevant Building Standards

The following Australian Standards and Australian/New Zealand Standard are relevant to the Disability
Standards:
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Relevant Building Standards

AS 1428.1-2009 Design for access and mobility — Part 1: General requirements for access — New
(Amendment 1 and 2) building work

Design for access and mobility — Part 2: Enhanced and additional requirements —

AS 1428.2-1992 Buildings and facilities

AS/NZS 1428.4.1-2009 | Design for access and mobility — Part 4.1: Means to assist the orientation of people
(Amendment 1 and 2) with vision impairment — Tactile ground surface indicators

AS/NZS 2890.6-2009 Parking facilities Part 6 — Part 6: Off-street parking for people with disabilities

AS 1735.12-1999 Lifts, escalators and moving walks — Part 12: Facilities for persons with disabilities

AS 4586-2013 Slip resistance classification of new pedestrian surface materials

3. BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA - ACCESSIBILITY

The table below is an assessment of the proposed works against the relevant applicable DtS provisions
of the BCA and Premises Standard Access Code. Each line item provides a summary description of the
DtS provision and comments on the status of compliance. A summary of key issues is included on
drawings in Appendix C. This table must be read in conjunction with BCA and Premises Standard
Access Code.

No | BCA Requirements Status of Discussion
Compliance

Access and Facilities for People with Disabilities — Sections D, E and F

1. General building access
requirements — Introduction  Note only To be noted.

Section D4 requires suitable
access for people with
disability be provided to and
within all areas of the building
normally used by the
occupants.

NOTE

The Disability (Access to Premises — Buildings)
Standards 2010 (Premises Standards) need to
be considered. These are generally in keeping
with BCA requirements unless otherwise stated.

Note accessibility
requirements within the BCA
that apply to this building
include:

e D4 for general access
for people with a
disability.

e F4D5 for accessibility
design to sanitary
facilities.

Note: The Disability (Access
to Premises — Buildings)
Standards 2010 (Premises
Standards) need to be
considered. These are
generally in keeping with BCA
requirements unless
otherwise stated.
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No | BCA Requirements Status of Discussion
Compliance

D4D3 Access to Buildings

2. Access from the Allotment
Boundary Compliant

The BCA requires that a
continuous accessible path of
travel be provided from the
allotment boundary at the
main points of pedestrian
entry to the main entrance.

3. Access from the Accessible
Carparking N/A

The BCA requires a
continuous accessible path of
travel be provided from the
accessible carparking areas
to the main entrance.

Design of access to building
to comply with requirements
of AS 1428.1.

This should include but be not
limited to:

e site
levels/gradients/crossfalls

e path widths

e materials including slip
resistance properties

e location of drainage points
along accessways

e threshold ramps at
pedestrian entrances,
kerb ramps, ramps,
handrails etc as
applicable
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No | BCA Requirements Status of Discussion
Compliance

Access Between Buildings
on Site

The BCA requires a
continuous accessible path of
travel be provided between
associated accessible
buildings.

Design of accessways
between buildings required to
be accessible comply with
requirements of AS 1428.1.

This should include but be not
limited to:

e site
levels/gradients/crossfalls

e path widths

e materials including slip
resistance properties

e location of drainage points
along accessways

e threshold ramps at
pedestrian entrances,
kerb ramps, ramps,
handrails etc as
applicable.

5. Building Entrances

Additional Please show RLs and falls along continuous
information accessible path of travel through the building
required to entrances

confirm

The BCA requires a
continuous, accessible path of
travel to be provided through
the principal pedestrian
entrance and not less than
50% of all pedestrian
entrances, except for
pedestrian entrances serving
only areas exempted by
D4D5.

Refer to Appendix C— Marked Plans for further
comments.

Note: where the total floor
area of the building exceeds
500m?, the distance of travel
between accessible and
inaccessible entrances must
not exceed 50m.
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No | BCA Requirements Status of Discussion
Compliance

D4D4 & Parts of Buildings to be Accessible & AS 1428.1 Design for Accessibility

6.

Philip Chun —

Page 11 of 38

Doors — Circulation Spaces

Additional
information
required to
confirm

All doors required to be
accessible must fully comply
with Section 13 of AS 1428.1.

Doorways must be provided
with circulation spaces in
accordance with Clause 13.3
and relevant approach in
Figures 31 and 32.

Note: circulation spaces at
doorways must have a
gradient and crossfall not
steeper than 1 in 40.

Door Clear Opening Width

Doorways located within a Compliant

required accessible path of
travel for people with a
disability must have a clear
door opening width of not less
than 850mm in accordance
with Clause 13.2 of AS
1428.1.

Where a door required to be
accessible has more than one
door leaf, the active leaf must
have a clear opening of not
less than 850mm.

Note: some smoke and
acoustic seals can impact on
the clear opening width of a
door. 870mm and 920mm
door sets may not achieve the
850mm clear opening width.

Doors are generally provided with adequate
door circulation dimensions to satisfy the
requirements of this Clause

Refer to attached marked plans for further
comment.

NOTE

Ensure all essential fixtures and fittings
such as fire hose reels, fire
extinguishers and switchboards do not
encroach into the doorway circulation
space.

Loose joinery within the building does
not affect certification of the building.
However, furniture positioned within
circulation spaces at doors can hinder
access through the door for
wheelchair/mobility aid users. To
reduce a possible DDA complaint risk,
loose joinery should be positioned clear
of required circulation spaces.
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No | BCA Requirements Status of Discussion
Compliance
8.

Door Controls

All doors required to be Additional During subsequent design stages, additional
'S req . information information is required to assess compliance:
accessible must be provided ired . s .
with controls and related required to e door schedule |den_t|fy|ng clear widths
confirm be provided for review.

hardware that fully comply
with Clause 13.5 of AS

1428.1. Note: Smoke and acoustic seals can impact on

the clear opening of a door. 870mm and
920mm door sets may

Door controls must be then not achieve the 850mm width.

capable of being
unlocked/opened by one hand
and prevent the hand of a
person who cannot grip from

Clause 13.5 of AS1428.1 requires door controls
and related hardware to all accessible

S . . doorways:
I hilst ting th
Eﬁﬂmg Whiist operating the e must be unlocked and opened by one hand;
' and

e prevent the hand of a person who cannot

Door handle design should ; e ? .
grip from slipping whilst operating the latch.

take into consideration the
following requirements,

including, but not limited to: Door handle design should take into

consideration the following requirements,

including but not limited to:

e Clearance of 35 mm to 45 mm between
handle and back plate

o ‘D’ type handles with suitable hand

e clearance of 35mm to
45mm between handle
and back plate.

¢ height between 900mm —

1100mm. clearances required at sliding doors

e touch controls (security) * Height between 900 — 1100 mm
located 500mm from e Where snibs are installed, they shall have a
internal corners lever handle of a minimum length of 45 mm

from the centre of the spindle.

e Controls that only need to be touched shall
be not less than 900 mm, and not greater
than 1250 mm above the plane of the
finished floor, and not less than 500 mm
from an internal corner except as specified
in AS 1735.12.
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BCA Requirements Status of Discussion
Compliance

BCA D3D16 Door
Thresholds

The threshold of a doorway
must not incorporate a step or
ramp at any point closer to the
doorway than the width of the
door leaf unless—

(a) in patient care areas in a
Class 9a health-care building,
the door sill is not more than
25 mm above the finished
floor level to which the
doorway opens; or

(b) in a Class 9c aged care
building, a ramp is provided
with a maximum gradient of
1:8 for a maximum height of
25 mm over the threshold.

Additional
information
required to
confirm

Door thresholds shall have seam-less entries
meeting the requirements of the BCA, Part
D3D16.

Where a smooth transition at the door
thresholds is not achieved, the door threshold
will need to be designed to comply with
AS1428.1, Clause 10.5.

Threshold ramps at doorways on a continuous
path of travel shall have-
a) a maximum rise of 35mm;
b) a maximum length of 280mm;
¢) a maximum gradient of 1 in 8; and
d) be located within 20mm of the door leaf
it serves. The edges of the threshold
ramp shall be tapered or splayed at a
minimum of 45° where the ramp does
not abut a wall.

D "'*IFF'
onr—\\
| “T[f—20 max I Ramp gradient 1 in & max
' 77 e
as T:x-
| 280 max. I |
—— 1

DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES

FIGURE 21 THRESHOLD RAMP

AS 1428.1 (2009), Figure 21 illustration
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No | BCA Requirements Status of Discussion
Compliance

Internal Paths of Travel

Compliant The buildings have been provided with
adequate corridor widths, passing spaces, and
turning spaces within the scope of the new
building works.

Accessways complying with
AS 1428.1 (2009) must be
provided to and throughout
areas of buildings required to
be made accessible,

. - NOTE:
including:

Ensure accessways and circulation space is
provided between fixed and loose joinery

e minimum corridor widths elements in rooms.

of not less than 1000mm

e passing spaces with a
minimum width of
1800mm and minimum
length of 2000mm to be
provided in corridors at
maximum 20m intervals
where a direct line of sight
is not available

e turning spaces of
minimum 1540mm width
and minimum 2070mm
length to be provided
within 2m of the end of
corridors and at maximum
20m intervals

e Increased landings are
required at changes of
direction, including
1500mm X 1500mm
turning spaces to facilitate
a 60-90-degree turn

Consider providing appropriate circulation
space between loose joinery elements in
offices, parent rooms consultant rooms, staff
rooms, waiting areas and the like.

Note: in the design of the
accessible path of travel,
reference should be made to
Clause 6 and Figure 2 of AS
1428.1 for the minimum width
and heights. No obstructions
are allowed within the clear
required width including but
not limited to skirtings,
telephones, switchboards,
extinguishers, and door
handles less than 900mm
above finished floor level.
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Floor Finishes

The following applies to
interior finishes and surface
materials:

e D4D4 of the BCA requires
where carpet or any soft
flexible materials are used
as flooring material, the
pile height or pile
thickness is to be no
greater than 11mm and
the carpet backing to be
not more than 4mm thick

e clause 7 requires matting
recessed within a
continuous accessible
path of travel to have a
surface level difference to
surrounding materials not
more than 3mm for
vertical and 5mm for
rounded or bevelled edge.

e clause 7 specifies grates
are to have openings no
greater than 13mm in
diameter and any slotted
openings to be no more
than 13mm wide and
orientated perpendicular
to the dominant direction
of travel

Additional
information
required to
confirm

To be addressed in subsequent design stages.

The floor finished on an accessway/s will need
to be designed to meet the requirements of
BCA, Part D4D4(g)(h) and of AS1428.1 (2009),
Clause 7.

During subsequent design stages further

information to assess compliance will be

required including:

o Design and detailing of the final floor
surfaces;

e Specification of matting at entrances;

o Design/detailing and specification of all
drainage grates.
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No | BCA Requirements Status of Discussion
Compliance

D3D15 - Slip Resistance of
Floor Finishes

Slip resistance surfaces are
required to be provided to
stairs, ramps and their
landings in accordance with
BCA Table D3D15, that is:

e for dry conditions:

o for ramps steeper
than 1:14 — not less
than P4 or R11

o for ramps between
1:14 and 1:20 grade —
not less than P3 or
R10

o for treads or landings
— not less than P3 or
R10

o for nosing’s or
landings edge strips —
not less than P3

e for wet conditions:

o for ramps steeper
than 1:14 — not less
than P5 or R12

o for ramps between
1:14 and 1:20 grade —
not less than P4 or
R11

o for treads or landings
— not less than P4 or
R11

o for nosing’s or
landings edge strips —
not less than P4
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No | BCA Requirements Status of Discussion
Compliance

14.
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Switches and General-

Purpose Outlets Additional
information
required to
confirm

Clause 14 of AS1428.1
requires all switches and
controls on an accessible path
of travel, excluding general
purpose outlets to be located:
e between 900mm and
1100mm above the plane
of the finished floor
e not less than 500mm from
internal corners except
where installed on the
latch side architrave

It is recommended the
specific location of switches
be nominated on design
documentation.

Stairs - Non-Fire Isolated
Stairs N/A

All stairways, excluding fire-
isolated stairs, must be
designed and constructed in
accordance with AS 1428.1.
In particular:

e clause 11.1(b) — Setback
requirements at
intersections at internal
corridors.

e clause 11.1(c) — Risers of
opaque construction
clauses 11.1(d) to (g) —
Design of stair nosing’s
including profile and
identification strip

e clause 11.1 (h) — Tactile
ground surface indicators
(also AS1428.4.1)

e clause 11.2(b) — Handrails
to both sides of stair

e clause 11.2(c) — Handrail
to have no vertical
sections

e clauses 11.2(d) to (f) -
Extension of handrails at
top and bottom of flight.

e clause 12 — Design and
construction of handrails

Switches and GPOs to be provided in locations
that satisfies the requirements of this clause

Please provide detailed plans for compliance
review.

The architectural/services
drawings/specification detailing locations of
switches and controls will need to be designed
to comply with AS1428.1 Clause 14.

Non-fire isolated stairs are not proposed.
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No | BCA Requirements Status of Discussion
Compliance

Stairs - Fire Isolated Stairs

Fire-isolated stairs must be N/A Fire stairs are not proposed

designed and constructed in
accordance with AS 1428.1.

In particular Clause 11 (f) and
(9). - Design of stair nosing’s
including profile and
identification strip.

Notes: is recommended that
fire-isolated stairways
proposed to be used as a
means of general
communication between
floors fully meet AS 1428/1

16. D3D22 — Handrails

As per BCA Clause D3D22
(6), handrails within the fire
isolated stairways are
required to comply with
Clause 12 of AS 1428.1.

N/A

The height of handrails is to
be between 865-1000mm and
be consistent along the length
of the stair.

Incorporate the design of a
staggered stair to avoid
handrail extensions intruding
into stairway landings,
particularly in the down flight.

17. Ramps

All ramps, excluding fire- A Ne [ENmEs 61t [pepese

isolated ramps used for
emergency egress purposes
only, must be designed and
constructed in accordance
with Clause 10.3 of AS
1428.1.
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BCA Requirements Status of Discussion
Compliance

AS1428.1 — Abutment of
Surfaces

The abutment of surfaces to
have a smooth transition
(design transition to be Omm).
Refer to Clause 7.2 and
Figure 6 for further
clarification.

Note construction tolerances
are provided for:

e 0 £3mm for vertical edges
e 015mm for edges with a
beveled or rounded to

reduce the likelihood of

tripping

D4D5 Exemptions

19.

Philip Chun —
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The following areas are not

required to be accessible:

a) An areawhere access
would be inappropriate
because of the particular
purpose for which the
area is used.

b) An area that would pose
a health or safety risk for
people with a disability.

c) Any path of travel
providing access only to
an area exempted by (a)
or (b).

Additional
information
required to
confirm

Note only.

To be addressed in subsequent design stages.

The abutment of surfaces shall be in

accordance with AS1428.1 (2009) Clause 7.2,

Figure 6 and Figure 7.

During subsequent design stages, additional
information is required to assess compliance:

e Abutting surface details.

Refer to Appendix C — Marked Plans for
locations of highlighted areas that can be
exempt from accessibility under Part D4D5 (e.g.
plant/services areas, cleaners’ room).
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D4D6 Accessible Carparking

20.

Philip Chun —
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The accessible carparking
space and associated
circulation spaces should be
dimensioned on the drawings
to demonstrate compliance
with AS/NZS 2890.6.

N/A No Accessible parking proposed within the DA

Accessible carparking spaces
to comply with
AS/NZS2890.6. This being:

e Designated parking space
with minimum dimensions
of 5400mm (I) X 2400mm
(w)

e Shared space with
minimum dimensions of
5400mm (I) X 2400mm
(w)

e Bollards to be provided

e Crossfall to me maximum
1:40 in all directions (1:33
for bitumen surfaces)

Note: Accessible carparking
need not be provided in a
Class 7a building where a
parking service is provided
and direct access to any of
the carparking spaces is not
available to the public. For
example, valet parking.
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Compliance

D4D7 Sighage

21.

Philip Chun —
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Braille and tactile signage are

. . Additional
required to be provided information
throughout any building required to
required to be made coqnfirm

accessible in accordance with
BCA specification 15 and
AS1428.1 (2009) and must
identify:

e each sanitary facility

e any space with a hearing
augmentation system

e accessible unisex facilities
and indicate whether the
facility is suitable for left
or right-handed use

e ambulant accessible
sanitary facilities on the
door of the cubicle

e where an entrance is not
accessible, directional
signage to identify nearest
accessible entrance

e where a bank of sanitary
facilities is not provided
with an accessible
sanitary facility, directional
signage to identify nearest
accessible sanitary
facility.

e each door required by
Part E4D5 to be provided
with an exit sign and state
“Exit” and “Level” followed
by either the floor level
number, the floor
descriptor or combination
of these.

To be addressed in subsequent design stages.

Symbols and signs are required to be provided

meeting the requirements of the BCA, Part
D4D7, Specification 15 and AS1428.1 (2009),
Clause 8.

During subsequent design stages further
information to assess compliance will be
required including drawings detailing signage

specifically designed for people with disabilities.

NOTE
Signage package should include a typical
elevation indicating the location of installation.
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D4D8 Hearing Augmentation

22. Where an inbuilt amplification

system is installed (other than
one for emergency purposes

only) a hearing augmentation
system must be provided:

e inaroominaClass 9b
building, or

e in an auditorium,
conference room, meeting
room or room for
judicatory purposes, or

e at aticket office, tellers
booth, reception area or
the like, where the public
is screened from the
service provider.

Induction loop- 80% coverage
required.

Infrared system or the like -
95% coverage required.

Note: A room containing
hearing augmentation, Clause
D4D7 requires signage
including the international
symbol for deafness to be
provided.

Note: Consideration to the
design specifications of AS
1428.5 (2010) is
recommended, however is
not mandatory to meet the
BCA or Premises Standards.

Philip Chun —

Page 22 of 38

Additional
information
required to
confirm

Please clarify whether communal space will be
provided with an inbuilt amplification system,
i.e. inbuilt speakers or other AV system (other
than other than one used for emergency
purposes only).

A hearing augmentation system must be
provided where an inbuilt amplification system,
other than one used only for emergency
warning, is installed.

An inbuilt amplification system is considered
inclusive of projectors, televisions, LCD, LED,
display screens, AV system, music system,
whiteboard or similar devices with built-in or
separate standalone speaker system or which
is equipped to transmit sound.

Spill-over

e Spill-over is the presence of assisted
listening device (ALS) signal outside
the designated coverage of the ALS.
Spill-over can occur up to 10 m beyond
the perimeter of the loop cable, while
modulated radio system spill-over can
occur up to kilometres from the radio
transmitter.

¢ Infra-red (IR) spill-over is limited to line
of sight and reflections from the IR
transmitter, including door and window
openings.

o Where privacy is critical, IR is the best
option due to the line-of-sight limitation.

e If an induction loop is intended,
consideration to the spill-over which
may dictate whether a phased array
low spill loop or perimeter loop is to
be used.

e If spill-over is a concern, a perimeter
loop is generally not recommended.

Consideration to the design specifications of AS
1428.5 (2010) is recommended, however is not
mandatory to meet the BCA or Premises
Standards.

For compliance with this Part, a ‘Compliance
Certificate’ is to be provided by the suitably
qualified consultant once the system is installed
and tested.
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D4D9 Tactile Indicators

23.

Philip Chun —

Page 23 of 38

Tactile ground surface
indicators (TGSI’s) are
required to warn people who
have a vision impairment they
are approaching a hazardous
location, such as —

N/A

e stairways (other than fire
isolated stairways)
e escalator
e passenger or moving walk
e ramp other than
o Afireisolated
ramp
o Step ramp
o Kerb ramp or
o Swimming pool
ramp

In the absence of a suitable
barrier —

e an overhead obstruction
less than 2m above the
floor level, other than a
doorway; and

e an accessway meeting a
vehicular way adjacent to
any pedestrian entrance
to a building, excluding a
pedestrian entrance
serving and area referred
to in D4D5, if there is no
kerb or kerb ramp at that
point.

Refer to AS1428.4.1 for
further clarification of the
design for colour, luminance
contrast, dimensions, and
locations of the tactile ground
surface indicators.

Note: tactile ground surface
indicators are not required
into areas exempted under
Clause D4D5.
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D4D12 Ramps

e On and accessway —

(a) A series of connected
ramps must not have a
combined vertical rise of
more than 3.6m; and

(b) A landing for a step ramp

must not overlap a
landing for another step
ramp or ramp.

D4D13 Glazing on an Accessway

25.
On an accessway, where

there is no chair rail, handrail,
or transom, all frameless or
fully glazed doors, sidelights
and glazing capable of being
mistaken for a doorway or
opening, must be clearly
marked in accordance with
AS1428.1.

A solid contrasting line is
required.

Refer to Clause 6.6 of
AS1428.1 for details of:
e location

¢ height

¢ |uminance contrast

Note: In many instances, the
frosted type material may not
achieve the required
luminance contrast.

Page 24 of 38

N/A

Additional
information
required to
confirm

Ramps are not proposed.

Confirm whether glazing will be used for
partitions doors or sidelights.

If full height glazing is anticipated. Glazing will
need to be designed to meet the requirements
of AS1428.1 (2009), Clause 6.6.

Minimum permitted markings shall be:

e Solid and non-transparent
contrasting line. The contrasting line
shall be not less than 75mm wide and
shall extend across the full width of the
glazing panel. The lower edge of the
contrasting line shall be located
between 900mm and 1000mm above
the plane of the finished floor level.

e The contrasting line on the glazing shall
provide a minimum of 30% luminance
contrast when viewed against the floor
surface or surfaces within 2.0 metres of
the glazing on the opposite side.
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E3D7 Passenger Lifts

26.

Philip Chun —
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E3D7 has specific
requirements for type of lift
that can be used.

N/A

Passenger lifts suitable for
people with a disability are
provided in Part E3D7, but
each type of lift has some
limitations for its use.

Each type of lift also requires
the provision of accessible
features listed in Part E3D7.
Note this includes but is not
limited to the design of the

following:

e handrails

e lift car size

e door opening width
e control buttons

Note: Where a wheelchair
user is required to complete a
90 degree turn within a lift car,
the lift car must possess
internal dimensions of not less
than 1500mm x 1500mm, to
maintain a continuous
accessible path of travel.
Refer also to Clause 6.5 of AS
1428.1 (2009).
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FAD5 Sanitary and Other Facilities

27.

Philip Chun —
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FADS — Accessible sanitary N/A
facilities

For this Class 5 building the
following accessible facilities

are required:

e 1 x accessible unisex
sanitary compartment on
every storey containing
sanitary compartments

e 1 x accessible unisex
sanitary compartment at
not less than 50% of the
banks of toilets in the
building

¢ 1 x ambulant sanitary
compartment for use by
males and females at
every bank of toilets,
where an accessible
unisex facility is provided
at that bank

e 1 x accessible shower for
every 10 showers
provided in the building

e Where two or more of
each type of accessible
unisex sanitary facility are
provided, the number of
left and right-handed
mirror image facilities
must be provided as
evenly as possible (BCA
Clause F4D5(Q)).
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29.

Philip Chun —
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AS1428.1 - Design of
Unisex Accessible Sanitary
Facilities

All unisex accessible sanitary
facilities to fully comply with
AS 1428.1 (2009) Clause 15
and 16, including but not
limited to:

e location of sanitary
fixtures and fittings

¢ location, profile, and
dimension of grab rails

e clear width of the door
opening

e circulation spaces to
doorways, fixtures, and
fittings

e requirement for a shelf

o levertaps

o toilet seat with 30%
luminance contrast

e WC back rest details

e door lock, in-use indicator
and bolt or catch, with Any

snib catch handle to have
minimum length of 45mm

AS1428.1 — Ambulant
Accessible Sanitary
Facilities

Sanitary facilities suitable for
people with an ambulant
disability must be designed in
accordance with the
requirements of Section 16
and associated figures of
AS1428.1, including but not
limited to:

e location of WC

e |ocation, profile, and
dimension of grab rails

e ambulant circulation
spaces to doorway and
WC

e clear width of the door
opening

e door lock/In use indicator
and bolt or catch

N/A

N/A

UASF Is not proposed

Ambulant sanitary facilities are not proposed
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As detailed above, it is acknowledged that the Premises Standards are limited in scope, covering aspects
of building compliance applicable under the BCA only.

4. ADDITIONAL ACCESSIBILITY CONSIDERATIONS

Philip Chun Access provides the following as a summary of additional accessibility issues that can be
addressed in order to reduce Client risk of attracting a discrimination complaint. Refer to Appendix B for
specific requirements.

Fire Egress for People with Disabilities
Signage and Wayfinding

Access controlled entries to carparks
Luminance Contrast

Lighting and glare
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APPENDIX A

Mandatory Access Compliance Requirements
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Bl ACCESSIBLE CARPARKING

Accessible carparking to be a minimum of 2400mm wide with a shared area to one side of the space
2400mm wide. Circulation space can be shared between adjacent accessible carparks. For a single
space, a total width of 4800mm is required. The car space and the shared zone should be a minimum of
5400mm long.

Provide a bollard to the shared circulation space as illustrated in AS2890.6, Figure 2.2.
The maximum allowable crossfall of an accessible carparking area is to be 1:40, (1:33 for outdoor
spaces). This crossfall applies both parallel and perpendicular to the angle of parking.

For covered carparking, the clear height of the accessible carparking space to be 2500mm as illustrated
in AS2890.6, Figure 2.7 and approach path is to have a minimum of 2200mm.

Designated accessible carparking is to be identified using the International Symbol for Access (ISA) and
line marked as specified in AS2890.6.

B2 EXTERNAL PATHWAYS AND WALKWAYS

The minimum unobstructed width of all pathways and walkways is to be 1000mm (AS1428.1 (2009)
Clause 6.3). A width of 1200mm is preferred for compliance with AS1428.2 (1992).

All pathways and walkways are to be constructed with no lip or step at joints between abutting surfaces.
A construction tolerance of 3mm is allowable, 5mm for bevelled edges -refer to Figure 6 of AS1428.1
(2009).

The maximum allowable crossfall of pathways and walkways is to be 1:40. The surfaces of an accessible
path of travel are to be slip-resistant.

The ground abutting the sides of the pathways and walkways should follow the grade of the pathway and
extend horizontally for 600mm. This is not required where there is a kerb or handrail provided to the side
of the pathway (refer to AS1428.1 (2009) Clause 10.2).

Maximum allowable gradient of the walkway is 1:20 and maximum length between landings to be 15m
(for 1:20 gradient). Landings to be a minimum 1200mm in length (where there is no change in direction).
For changes in direction of 180°, landings to be 1540mm in length — refer to AS1428.1 (2009) Clause
10.8.

B3 KERB RAMPS

Kerb ramps to comply with AS1428.1 (2009) Amendment 1 Clause 10.7.

Maximum gradient of the kerb ramps to be 1:8 and maximum length to be 1520mm (providing a
maximum height of 190mm).

Kerb ramps to have a non-slip surface as required by AS1428.

A tooled joint should be provided between parts of the kerb ramp to assist persons with a vision
impairment with orientation.

B4 STEP RAMPS

The configuration of the step ramps to comply with the requirements of AS1428.1 Clause 10.6.
Maximum gradient of the step ramp is to be 1:10 and maximum length to be 1900mm (providing a
maximum height of 190mm).

Provide landings at the top and bottom of the step ramp to comply with AS1428.1 Clause 10.8.2.
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Step ramp to be enclosed on both sides (minimum height 450mm) or a kerb and handrail needs to be
installed. Where a kerb is to be installed, the height of kerb rails is to be less than 65mm or greater than

150mm above the finished surface level of the ramp. This is to ensure that the foot plate of a wheelchair
cannot become lodged on the kerb rail.

B5 ACCESSIBLE RAMPS

Ramps are to comply with AS1428.1 (2009) Clause 10.3. Maximum allowable gradient of the ramp is
1:14, minimum clear width to be 2000mm and maximum length between landings to be 9m (for 1:14
gradient).

Accessible ramps are to have a maximum rise of 3.6m (BCA Part D4D12).

Externally, ramps are required to be set back a minimum 900mm from the property boundary (AS1428.1
(2009) Clause 10.3 (f)). This allows tactile indicators and handrail extensions to occur within the boundary
and not protrude into the footpath area.

Internally, ramps are required to be set back a minimum 600mm from an internal corridor (AS1428.1
(2009), Clause 10.3 (f)). This allows tactile indicators and handrail extensions to be provided and not
protrude into the corridor area.

Provide handrails, with extensions, to both sides of the ramp to comply with AS1428.1 (2009), Clause 12.
Handrails are to have an external diameter between 30-50mm to assist persons with a manual disability
such as arthritis. Handrails are required on both sides of the ramp to cater for left and right-handed
disabilities.

Where a ramp is not enclosed, provide kerb rails in accordance with AS1428.1 (2009). The height of kerb
rails is to be less than 65mm or greater than 150mm above the finished surface level. This is to ensure
that the foot plate of a wheelchair cannot become lodged on the kerb rail.

Provide tactile indicators at the top and bottom of the ramps to comply with BCA Part DD4D9 and
AS1428.4.1 (2009). Tactile indicators are to be detectable, durable, non-slip and have a minimum 30%
luminance contrast to the background colour. Tactile indicators at the top and bottom of the ramps to be
600-800mm deep across the width of the ramp and set back 300mm from the edge of the ramp (refer
AS1428.4 (2009) Figure Al).

Tactile indicators will be required at a mid-landing where the ramp is not continuous. Where the handrail
is continuous along both sides of the mid-landing, tactile indicators are not required.

B6 THRESHOLD RAMPS
Threshold ramps are to comply with AS1428.1 (2009) Clause 10.5.

Threshold ramps are to have a maximum rise of 35mm, maximum length of 280mm and maximum
gradient of 1:8.

Threshold ramps to be located within 20mm of the door leaf that it services.

B7 DOORWAYS

Doorways within the accessible path of travel are to have a minimum clear opening width of 850mm
(AS1428.1 (2009), Clause 13.2). We recommend the use of a 920mme-leaf door as a minimum to achieve

adequate clear width.

All doorways within the accessible path of travel to have complying circulation areas as illustrated in
AS1428.1 (2009), Figure 31. Circulation areas are to have a maximum crossfall of 1:40.

Doorways to have minimum 30% luminance contrast as described in AS1428.1 (2009), Clause 13.1.
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Doors to have hardware within the accessible height range of 900-1100mm above the finished floor level
(AS1428.1 (2009), Clause 13.5) and allows for single handed operation.

B8 TACTILE INDICATORS
Installation of tactile indicators is to be in accordance with AS1428.4.1 (2009).

Tactile indicators are to be detectable, durable, non-slip and have a minimum 30% luminance contrast to
the background colour.

Tactile indicators are to be 600-800mm deep across the width of the path of travel.
B9  VISUAL INDICATION TO GLAZING

Provide decals to assist persons with a vision impairment. Decals to be solid and have a minimum 30%
luminance contrast to the background colour and be not less than 75mm high located within the height
range of 900-1100mm above the finished floor level. Decals are to be solid pattern to AS1428.1 (2009)
Clause 6.6.

B10 SIGNAGE

The BCA has requirements for Braille and tactile signage within Specification 15. This provides
information for the provision of statutory signage.

Braille and tactile signage is required to be provided throughout any building required to be made
accessible in accordance with BCA specification 15 and AS1428.1 (2009) and must identify:

e  Each sanitary facility

Any space with a hearing augmentation system

Accessible unisex facilities and indicate whether the facility is suitable for left or right handed use

Ambulant accessible sanitary facilities on the door of the cubicle

Where an entrance is not accessible, directional signage to identify nearest accessible entrance

Where a bank of sanitary facilities is not provided with an accessible sanitary facility, directional

signage to identify nearest accessible sanitary facility.

e Each door required by Part E4.5 to be provided with an exit sign and state “Exit” and “Level”
followed by either the floor level number, the floor descriptor or combination of these.

In addition, AS1428.2 (1992) contains additional information as to the form of signage.

Signage should be easily comprehended by all building users. In this regard, the use of pictograms is
highly recommended. The message that the sign conveys should be unambiguous.

Placement of sighage should be considered at the following locations:

Where it is clearly visible to people in both a standing and seated position.
At changes in direction.

At locations where directional decisions are made.

As required to amenities and exits.

B11 HEARING AUGMENTATION

A hearing augmentation system must be provided where an inbuilt amplification system is provided, other
than one used for emergency purposes only as required by BCA Part D4D8.

Further, for buildings that are required to be accessible, the BCA (Part D4D8) requires hearing
augmentation systems at service counters where the user is screened from the service provider.

While it is not referenced by the BCA, AS1428.5 (2010): Communication for people who are deaf or
hearing impaired contains information regarding assisted listening systems and can be used to ensure
equitable facilities are provided for this user group.
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The standard provides information relating to design solutions and equipment for the following:

Assisted listening systems.

Early warning systems

Visual display systems for intercommunication, public announcements and the like
Telephone services and telecommunications available to the public.

B12 PASSENGER LIFTS

Every passenger lift in an accessible building must be suitable for use by people with a disability and offer
compliance with AS1725.12. Typically, the following is required to be provided:

Lift dimensions

Lift floor dimensions of not less than 1100 x 1400mm for lifts which travel not more than 12m.
Lift floor dimensions of not less than 1400 x 1600mm for lifts which travel more than 12m.

e  Provision for a stretcher facility within at least one emergency lift required by E3D5, or where an
emergency lift is not required, if passenger lifts are installed to serve any storey above an effective
height of 12m, in at least one of those lifts to serve every floor served by lifts.

Lift Features

Handrail complying with the provisions for a mandatory handrail in AS1735.12.

Minimum clear door opening complying with AS1735.12.

Passenger protection system complying with AS1735.12.

Lift landing doors at the upper landing.

Lift car and landing control buttons complying with AS173.5.12.

Lighting in accordance with AS1735.12.

Emergency hands-free communication, including a button that alerts a call centre of a problem and
a light to signal that the call has been received.

All passenger lifts serving more than 2 levels must possess:

Automatic audible information within the lift car to identify the level each time the car stops.
Audible and visual indications at each lift landing to indicate the arrival of the lift car.

e Audible information and audible indication must be provided in a range between 20-80dB(A) at a
maximum frequency of 1500Hz.

B13 STAIRS
Stair construction is to comply with AS1428.1 (2009) Clause 11.1.

Stairs are to have closed or opaque risers. Open risers cause confusion for persons with a vision
impairment and may trigger conditions such as epilepsy due to light penetrating through the open risers.

Where the stair intersects with an internal corridor, the stair shall be set back in accordance with
AS1429.1 (2009) Figure 26C/D to allow adequate space for handrail extensions and tactile indicators.

Provide handrails, with extensions, to both sides of the stair (AS1428.1 (2009) Clause 11.2). Handrails
are to have an external diameter between 30-50mm to assist persons with a manual disability such as
arthritis. Handrails should be continuous around the landings where possible. Handrails are required on
both sides of the stair to cater for left and right-handed disabilities. A central handrail is also an
acceptable solution where adequate width is available.

Stair nosing’s to have minimum 30% luminance contrast strip 50-75mm wide to the top of the stair tread
to assist persons with a vision impairment. The strip can be set back 15mm from the edge of the riser.

Stair nosing’s shall not project beyond the face of the riser.
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Provide tactile indicators at the top and bottom of the stair to comply with BCA Part D4D9 and
AS1428.4.1 (2009).

Tactile indicators are to be detectable, durable, non-slip and have a minimum 30% luminance contrast to
the background colour.

Tactile indicators at the top and bottom of the stair to be 600-800mm deep across the width of the stair
set back 300mm from the edge of the stair.

B14 FIRE ISOLATED STAIRS

Stair nosing’s to have minimum 30% luminance contrast strip 50-75mm wide to the top of the stair tread
to assist persons with a vision impairment. The strip can be set back 15mm from the edge of the riser.
Stair nosing’s shall not project beyond the face of the riser.

As per BCA Clause D3D22, handrails within the fire isolated stairways are required to comply with Clause
12 of AS 1428.1 (2009).
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APPENDIX B

Best Practice Recommendations
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Cl FIRE EGRESS FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

HREOC Advisory notes on access to premises, Item 5.21 states that, in an emergency, all users should
be provided with a means of egress from a premises to a place of comparative safety. This ensures
people with disabilities to be provided with the same level of protection as other premises users or
building occupants.

We recommend that signage displaying the International Symbol of Access (ISA) be provided to identify
any places of comparative safety provided. Signage should state that the area is safe in the event of an
emergency. Evacuation procedures for the building should address the provision of places of
comparative safety for people with limited mobility. Signage should comply with BCA D4D7 and BCA
Specification 15 and have braille and tactile components.

We also recommend that as a part of the emergency evacuation plan for the building, egress for persons
requiring assistance be addressed. The provision of places of comparative safety within fire isolated
passages would be advantageous to persons with a disability. This consists of a waiting area large
enough to accommodate a wheelchair where persons can wait for assistance from emergency services.
The waiting area should be identified with appropriate signage that incorporates the International Symbol
for Access.

Cc2 SIGNAGE AND WAYFINDING

Signs and symbols should be provided to inform all users. Provide a signage system which informs all
users (HREOC Advisory notes on access to premises, Item 5.15).

The development of a wayfinding strategy with consideration to landmarks and visual features of the
development is recommended. This would include the use of varied finished surfaces to differentiate
areas of each building.

Signs including symbols, numbering and lettering shall be located where they are clearly visible to people
in both a seated and standing position. That is, they should be placed within a zone at a height not less
than 1400 mm and not more than 1600 mm above the plane of the finished floor. Where space in this
zone is used up, the zone for placement of signs may be extended downward to not less than 1000 mm
from the plane of the finished floor. This height assists people to read from either a seated or a standing
position, and also assists people with low vision to read the information on the sign. Letters and symbols
in relief assist people with severe visual disabilities.

Where a sign can be temporarily obscured, e.g., in a crowd, the sign should be placed at a height of not
less than 2000 mm above the plane of the finished floor.

Signs to assist wayfinding should be provided at changes of direction and at sites where directional
decisions are made, to enable the appropriate decisions to be made before a change of direction occurs.

Where the surface of the wall surrounding the sign provides insufficient contrast (e.g. patterned
wallpapers), the background area to the sign may need to be increased in size.

The message that the sign carries should be unambiguous.

Tactile floor plans or maps and pre-recorded auditory instructions at the main entrance and at other
useful locations can be of assistance to people with visual impairment.

C3 ACCESS CONTROLLED ENTRIES TO CAR PARKS

Where an entry to a car park is access control, the access or intercom pedestal should be position so that
it is accessible by a driver who uses a wheelchair. The access /intercom pedestal to be positioned in
accordance with AS2890.6:2009 Appendix A4.

C4 LUMINANCE CONTRAST

Luminance contrast is the light reflected from one surface or component, compared to the light reflected
from another surface or component. A luminance contrast of 30% between two surfaces is generally
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In this regard, we recommend that the provision of a minimum 30% luminance contrast between surfaces
be adopted in the following instances to assist people with vision impairment negotiate the built
environment:

accepted as a minimum when considering it as a navigational / wayfinding tool for people with Vision
impairment.

Provide luminance contrast between walls and doors.

Generally, contrasting wall and floor surfaces should be provided. At a minimum, skirting boards
which provide suitable contrast to the floor surface assist people with low vision in identifying
perimeters of corridors and accessible spaces.

For joinery, Counters, or benches to achieve a minimum 30% luminance contrast with the counter /
bench face to which it is viewed. Additionally, Counter / bench surfaces to have a matte or low
sheen finish.

For handrails and grabrails, provide a luminance contrast between the rail and the wall colour.

For signage, provide luminance contrast so that message can be conveyed — luminance contrast
required between the information in the sign and base sign colour.

Note: Statutory requirements for luminance contrast include tactile indicators, stair nosing strips, toilet
seats and door / wall identification.

C5 LIGHTING AND GLARE
Minimum interior lighting levels of maintenance illumination are to be in accordance with AS1680.1
(1990) and with consideration to AS1428.2 (1992) Clause 19. Consistent lighting levels should be

provided throughout, without pools of light or dark areas.

Glare and excessively reflective surfaces should be avoided. This includes glare from windows.
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DESIGN CRITERA SCHEDULE

Design wind criteria

The design wind criteria applied in accordance with AS 1170.2,
‘Structural Design Actions Part 2: Wind Actions’, are:

Region: B

Building Importance Level: 3

Regional Wind Speed: 60 m/sec

Terrain Category: 2.5

Atmospheric corrosivity category

The atmospheric corrosivity category in accordance with AS/NZS
2312.2 is: XXX

Unless noted otherwise the minimum category applicable is to
be category C. Categories D, E and F to apply if deemed
appropriate by the relevant manufacturers.

Design Rainfall intensity to AS/NZS 3500.3 : confirm with
hydraulic consultant

Insulation design requirements

The insulation design criteria are;
Building Climate Zone: 6

BCA Building Type: 9b

Roof system R value: 4.5 downwards
Wall system min R value: 1.4

Floor system min R value: not required

442 CLADDING
CL41 - PREFINISHED SHEETS - FC TYPE 1
Finish: IC02 - CEMINTEL_ Barestone - Original

IC10 -
CEMINTEL_CEMINTEL_Surround -
Blackish Base

CL51 - FC SOFFIT SHEET - V JOINTS
Finishes Code: to match CB24 Surfmist

452 GLAZING

GLO03 - LAMINATED GLASS - CLEAR

GLO04 - LAMINATED GLASS - BODY TINTED
Finishes Code: Grey Tint

Finishes Code:

GL33 - VINYL FILM - PRINTED
Finishes Code: Window and Signege schedules

462 DOORS.WINDOWS & HARDWARE

MATERIALS + FINISHES SELECTIONS

322 CONCRETE

Refer to specification for concrete selections and finishes.

332 MASONRY

MAO1- BRICKS - FACEWORK - TYPE 1
Finishes Code: BKO03 - AUSTRAL Park
Lane_Westminster

332 STRUCTURAL STEEL

SS02 - STRUCTURAL STEEL - HOT DIPPED GALVANISED
COATING

442 METAL ROOFING + CLADDING

MRO2 - METAL ROOF SHEETING - RIBBED
Finishes Code: CB24 - Colorbond Surfmist

MR41 - GUTTER EAVES - 150mm HALF ROUND
Finishes Code: CB18 - Colorbond Monument

MR42 - GUTTER EAVES - 200mm HALF ROUND
Finishes Code: CB18 - Colorbond Monument

MR51 - DOWNPIPE - METAL - 100DIA ZINCALUME
Finishes Code: CB18 - Colorbond Monument

MR52 - DOWNPIPE - METAL - 150DIA ZINCALUME
Finishes Code: CB18 - Colorbond Monument

MR61 - DP PROTECTION - SMALL
Finishes Code: CB18 - Colorbond Monument

[150mm @ A1

MR62 - DP PROTECTION - LARGE
Finishes Code: CB18 - Colorbond Monument

MR71 - FASCIA - METAL FACED CFC
. Finishes Code: CB18 - Colorbond Monument

MR91 - FLASHINGS & TRIMS
Finishes Code: CB18 - Colorbond Monument

MR92 - GUTTER GUARD
Finishes Code:

Moo

CB24 - Colorbond Surfmist

ALUMINIUM FRAMED DOORS & WINDOWS
Finishes Code: FO8 - AAFF - Anodised - Smoo
nx E25TB

SOLID LEAF TYPES
Finishes Code: As noted on Door Schedule
PF21 - RULUX - Midas Touch

PF43 - DNLUX_Bay Retreat

DW33 LOUVRES - 150MM
Finishes Code: As noted on Doox Schedule
PC21 - DULUX DURATEC _
Moonlight
PC46 - DULUX ALPHATEC _ French

Blue Gloss

472 INSULATION & SARKING

Refer to specification for insulation and sarking selections.

912 LININGS & CEILINGS

PLASTERBOARD - WALLS, GENERALLY
Finishes Code: PFO1 - [site selection pending]

PLASTERBOARD - CEILINGS, GENERALLY
Finishes Code: PFO2 - [site selection pending]

FC LINING - WALLS, GENERALLY
Finishes Code: PFO1 - [site selection pending]

FC LINING - CEILING - GENERALLY
Finishes Code: PFO2 - [site selection pending]

LC59 - TRIM TIMBER

Finishes Code: PFO3 - [site selection pending]

LC82 - ACOUSTIC CEILING PANEL - FELT
Finishes Code: AFO01 - [site selection pending]

LC86 - ACOUSTIC WALL FABRIC
Finishes Code: AFO01 - INSTYLE_ Ecoustic Felt_Lunar

LC88 - ACOUSTIC WALL FABRIC - PATTERNED
Finishes Code: AFO02 - INSTYLE_Ecoustic
Yalgu_Stringybark

522 JOINERY

JY01 - 18MM MR EO MDF

Finishes Code/Decor: LAM - [site selection pending]

JY02 - 25MM MR EO0 MDF

Finishes Code/Decor: LAM - [site selection pending]

JY03 - 32MM MR EO0 MDF

Finishes Code/Decor: LAM - [site selection pending]

JY04 - 33MM POSTFORM BENCHTOP
Finishes Code/Decor: LAM - [site selection pending]

JY10 - 10-13MM COMPACT LAMINATE - STANDARD GRADE
Finishes Code: LAM - [site selection pending]

JY21 - 25MM MILD STEEL - POWDERCOAT FRAME

Finishes Code: PCO04 - Black
532 METALWORK

MWO01 - BALUSTRADE - GALV STEEL
Finish: hot dip galvanised

MW54 - AWNING ALUMINIUM TYPE 2 - VERTICAL FINS
Finishes Code: PC21 - DULUX DURATEC _
Moonlight
PC46 - DULUX ALPHATEC _ French
Blue Gloss

MW59 - FACADE FRAMING ELEMENT - ALUMINIUM
Finishes Code: to match CB18 -
COLORBOND_Monument

MW73 - ACOUSTIC LOUVRES PLANT SERVICES STORES -
YPE 2 (300 WIDE)
Finishes Code: MFO08 - AAFF - Anodised - Smooth

Oynx_E25TB

942 SIGNS AND DISPLAY

Refer to Specificationfor Statutory Signage requirements
Refer to Signage Schedule for all other sign types.

552 MISCELLANEOUS FI

FX91 - ROLLER BLINDS - MANUAL BLOCKOUT
Finishes Code: FBO1 - [sitg selection pending]

Frameless or fully glazed doorways and sidelights

shall be clearly marked for their full width. Provide

details of proposed visual indication for review, noting

the following per AS 1428.1(2009), Clause 6.6.

- Visual indication to be a solid, non-transparent,
contrasting line;

- Minimum 75mm thick;

- Lower edge to be located between 900mm and
1000mm AFFL; and

- Provide 30% luminance contrast when viewed
against the floor surface or surfaces within 2m of the
glazing on the opposite side.

All doorways shall have a minimum luminance
contrast of 30% between the door leaf / frame and the
adjacent wall, for a minimum width of 50mm
(AS1428.1 (2009), Clause 13.1.

582 HYDRAULIC FIXTURES

Refer Specification Volume 1 for Hydraulic Fixtures Selections
and associated fixtures.

The quanities of the fixtures are listed below

HY14 - SINK - CLEANER WITH TAP
QTY: 1

HY19 - TROUGH - PRACTICAL ACTIVITIES
QTY: 2

642 TILING

TGO01 - FLOOR TILE

Finishes Code: TLO1 - [site selection pending]

TG11 - WALL TILE

Finishes Code: TLOZ2 - [site selection pending]

652 RESILIENT FINISHES

RF01 - MAIN FLOOR VINYL
Finishes Code: VN - [site selection pending]

RF02 - ANTI-STATIC FLOOR VINYL

Finishes Code: VNO2_GERFLOR_Mipolam Affinity
EL7_Grey Storm 4159

RF04 - WET AREA VINYL

Finishes Code: VN - [site selection pending]

RF11 - WALL VINYL

Finishes Code: VN - [site selection pending]

662 CARPETS & MATS

CMO01 - CARPET TILE

Finishes Code: CP - [site selection pending]

CMO02 - CARPET TILE

Finishes Code: CP - [site selection pending]

CM26 - ENTRY MAT - INTERNAL
Finishes Code: P - [site selection pending]

682 PAINT FINISHES

PFO01 - PAINT FINISH
Colour: [site\selections pending]

Soft floor coverings are to be selected and installed
per AS1428.1 (2009), Clause 7.4.1.

- The the maximum pile height permitted is

11mm, with a maximum backing height of 4mm.
- Floor covering is to be securely fastened to  the
floor surface and shall have a trim along the entire
length of any exposed edge;

- At the leading edges, the floor covering shall

have a vertical face no higher than 3mm or a
rounded bevelled edge no higher than 5mm, or
above that height, a gradient of 1 in 8 is

permitted for a height up to 10mm.

DRAWING & SPECIFICATION
MATERIAL CODE LEGEND

The Codes below represent the Specification Trade Section where detailed
selection information is to be obtained for elements nominated in the drawings. The
codes below will be followed by a two / three numeric trade selection reference for
each different selection type.

TRADE SECTION CODE
GENERAL

Fire Stopping FS
Termite Management ™
Access Safety Systems AS
SITE

Landscape LD
STRUCTURE

Concrete CN
Brick & Block Construction MA
Structural Steel SS
Light Steel Framing SF
Timber Framing TF
Decking & Flooring FD
ENCLOSURE

Waterproofing External WE
Metal Roofing & Cladding MR
Roof Tiling RT
Cladding CL
Glazing GL
Doors, Windows & Hardware DW
Insulation & Sarking Membranes 1S
INTERIOR

Linings & Ceilings LC
Joinery JY
Metalwork MW
Signs and display SD
Miscellaneous Fitures FX
Equipment & Appliances EQ
Furnishings & Furniture FF
Hydraulic Fixtures HY
FINISH

Rendering & Plastering RP
Cementitious Toppings CT
Waterproofing - Wet Areas Wi
Tiling TG
Resilient finishes RF
Carpets CM
Painting PG

Patternbook Interior Design Components: Reference Documentation

Floor Finishes - refer to the SINSW Patternbook, Volume 2, section 5.2 for Floor
Finish Design intent to the Learning Commons and GLS / Multi-Purpose Room.
Additional detail on finishes can be found on the SINSW GLS and SLU GA PLAN
& FFE drawings.

Wall Finishes - refer to the SINSW GLS and SLU GA PLAN & FFE drawing for
indicative extents of wall applied finishes.

Ceilings Finishes - refer to the SINSW Patternbook, Volume 2, section 5.3 for
Ceiling Finish Design intent to the Learning Commons and GLS / Multi-Purpose
Room. Additional detail on finishes can be found on the SINSW GLS and SLU GA
PLAN & FFE drawings.

Joinery - refer to the SINSW Patternbook, Volume 2, section 5.4 for Joinery
Design intent to the Learning Commons and GLS / Multi-Purpose Room.
Additional detail on joinery can be found in the SINSW Design Guide Note
DGNOOS - Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (joinery) in Primary School General
Learning Spaces.

Furniture - refer to the SINSW GLS and SLU GA PLAN & FFE drawing for
indicative furniture layouts.
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